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ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was Polls and need assessment of sport board heads of West Azarbaijan Province on
status and performance analysis of the Sport boards. That conducted through descriptive-survey method. The
research population was sport board heads of West Azarbaijan Province that all of them were selected as statistical
sample. A questionnaire was used to collect data. For data analysis, descriptive statistics and SPSS software was
used. The results indicated that the sport Boards of the West Azarbaijan are at a good level of performance,
although the financial status is not in good condition. Also due to limited resources and facilities of sport boards,
the General Directorate of Youth and Sport should pay more attention to them.

Key Words: Board of Directors, Performance, Attitude, Coradhif Facilities.

INTRODUCTION

considering that sports of provinces nowadays meghag the form of Sport Boards and given that thgsjral
education organization has heavy tagikjs necessary to use the most desirable methodesigning and
implementation of board’s activities. Because ptgisieducation and sports science are inseparabteopahe
country government system, that in addition to atwithe different needbas an important role in solving the
saocial, cultural and economic problems of commufiify

Also, with regard to the importance of physical eation and sports programs at the community levedgessity of
trained and qualified specialists and skilled dtgdein the country is inevitable and in this fighe role of sport
delegations is very significant. Since some speteghtions are active in the field of education &méhing of
qualified athletesthe major problem is that these sport delegationstiat extent have sport facilities and expert
trainers [2]. Shortcomings in the sport boards heffects on their work efficiency and outcomesSport activities,
like any other activities we require facilities teach our goalAll of us after leaving behind the childhood are
reluctant to exercise at home and surrounding enmient, and looking for standard place to exer@gert salons
and places like these are places that make spiivitias enjoyable for us and also parents feel ensecure and
satisfied [1,3]. Being necessary and qualifiedlfiées in sport places is one of the effective éastin enriching and
development of physical education and exercisdeficiencies and shortcomings in the field of sgadilities do
not resolve and use the minimum facilities, wilhdeto educational activities and sports loss. Ristiag of good
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sports delegations and specialized manpower, tiasilistandard installation and safety and healtllifies, have
direct relationship with achieving to sport plaesgablishing goals and optimal use of it [4].

It is necessary to study and examine these spdegatéons for enhancing them more in order to deies
deficiencies and problems and the physical edutatépartment do future plan according to the sbartogs and
problems and the reasons of research topic cheiceview and assessment of current situation aod bpards
performance- qualitative and quantitative deficieaclack of sports facilities and lack of appragpei funding for
the Sport boards.

So as a first step in solving problems, we shoatbgnize the problems and limitations. This preneiseouraged
the researcher to assess needs of sport board bieddsst Azarbaijan about situation and performaaalysis of
sport boards in order to collect accurate and celmsive information and statistics to provide ulsefformation

for future planning, solving problems and estalitigithe most magnificent sporting activities foogpauthorities
of province. So the researcher in this project setekanalyze the status and performance of Westbagan

province sport boards from the view point of dicgstor heads.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Research method is descriptive and required ddtected through questionnaire and field method. Tésearch
population include sport board heads of West AzgmhgN=40) that all of them are male. Due to liatibn of
statistical population, the heads of all sport deaof West Azarbaijan selected as sample thatlyotatre 42
individuals and 2 test drop samplé&geasuring tool is researcher made questionnairedira to lack of standard
guestionnaire, the researcher had to use from ndwyamade questionnaire. For preparing and pnogidi
questionnaire. The researcher designed the queatienwith referring to dossier research questioesan the field
of sport boards and conducted researches similesearch topiocchanging in the way the questions are and then
designing questions according to research objectivith the help of supervisor professéidter collecting the
questionnaires by the researcher 40 questionnanesnalyzed. Information obtained from the questres is
analyzed by using SPSS software and descriptitiststa (percentages, graphs, tables and frequeRoy)statistics
description of the variables that are qualitativals is used statistical indices that includeddesgy and frequency
percentage and for statistics description of qtetite variables is used measures of central terydand dispersion
of mean, minimum and maximum scores.

RESULTS

First objective: investigate the situation and perbrmance of the work force from the perspective oftte board
Heads:

The first proposed goal was that in terms of bddedds perspective how is the status and performahesrk
force. Most participants (32.5%) believed that Worke situation and performance is very good attspaoards,
also, 27.5, 17.5, 20 and 2.5% of Directors desdrifhe situation and performance of the Boards adiune poor,
good and very bad. the information is shown in &bl

Table 1: frequency distribution of respondents accaling to their views on the situation and performarce of the Workforce sport boards.

Situation and performance of Workforgefrequency| score| percent| Cumulative percentage
Very bad(1) 1 1 %2/5 %2/5
Bad(2) 7 14 %iL7/5 %20
average(3) 11 33 9%R7/5 YA 75
Good(4 13 52 %32/5 %80
Very good(5) 8 40 %20 %100
total 40 140 100

The second goal: survey plans situation from thegrspective of board heads:

The second proposed goal was that in terms of boeaids perspective how is plans status. As showalie, most
participants (45%) believed that the status ofptegram in terms of accuracy, the implementatia@yetbpment
and improvement, improving the quality of the atdle etc.is moderate and also, 15 percent detedrspert board
programs status as good or very good and 40% beerpibad. the information is shown in Table 2.
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Table 2: Frequency Distribution of respondents acaaling to their opinion about the sports programs

Plans status | frequency| score | percent| Cumulative percen
Very bad(1) 4 4 10 %10
Bad(2) 12 24 %30 940
average(3) 18 54 YA5 %85
Good(4 3 12 %7/5 %92/5
Very good(5) 3 15 %7/5 %100
total 40 109 100 —

The third goal: survey and study sport facilities satus from the perspective of the board heads:

In third goal, board heads perspective was searehedt sport facilities status. The majority of ted37.5%)
believed that boards in terms of precision in sgoipment and meet the requirements of the bazdtaes are
moderate and 22.5 percent of them considered itabddvery bad and also 40 percent considered il god very
good. the information is shown in Table 3.

Table 3: Frequency Distribution of respondents acaaling to their views on the sport facilities status

Sport facilities statug frequency| score | percent| Cumulative percen
Very bad(1) 1 1 %2/5 %2/5
Bad(2) 8 16 %20 225
average(3) 15 45 Y37/5 %60
Good(4 10 40 %25 %85
Very good(5 6 3C %15 %210C
total 40 132 100

The fourth goal: Investigate the facilities and spd places status from the perspective of board head

As shown in the table below the majority of headbdved that facilities and sport places statushisut medium
and 33 percent of them considered the places egmpwery bad and bad and 32.5 percent considegabd and
very good.

Table 4: Frequency Distribution of respondents acaaling to their views on the facilities and sport paces condition.

Facilities and spoiplaces statt | frequenc' | scor¢ | percen | Cumulative percel
Very bad(1) 4 4 %05 %105
Bad(2) 9 18 9225 Y342
average(3) 12 36 %30 %658
Good(4) 10 40 925 %92/1
Very good 3 15 %7/5 %100
— 38 113 100 g

The sport halls light condition of West Azerbaijanprovince boards:

The sport halls light condition of West Azarbaijrovince is shown In the studied sample in Table4that 2.5%
(N=1) below average, 10% (N=4) average, 62.5% (N=#tt 20% (N=8) considered sport halls conditionyve
good and 5 percent of them have not specified spl$ condition. And also sport halls conditiorsleown in the
table (5).

Table 5: Frequency Distribution of the West Azerbaan province fencing hall light In the studied samjte

Hall light conditior | frequenc | Frequency perce

Below average 1 25
average 4 10.0
good 25 62.5
very good 8 20.0
total 38 95.0
unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls sound condition of West Azerbaijarprovince boards:
The sport halls sound condition of West Azarbajjaovince boards In the studied sample is shownaibld 4-13,
that 5% (N=2) not good, 7.5% (N=3) below averages® (N=11) average, 42.5% (N=17) and 12.5% (N=5)
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considered it very good and 5% have not determépedt halls sound condition. And also in the colwhart In the
Table 6 is shown sport halls sound condition.

Figure 6: Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaijan Province sport halls sound condition in the studig sample

Salon sound condition frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 2 5.0
Below average 3 7.5
average 11 27.5

Good 17 425

Very good 5 12.5
Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls ventilation condition of West Azerlaijan province boards:

The sport halls ventilation condition of West Azaifhn province boards In the studied sample is shimwTable
4.14, that 12.5% (N=5) inappropriate, 15% (N = élolw average, 30% (n = 12) average, 27.5% (n ghdy and
10% (N=4) considered halls ventilation conditiortaile and 5% have not determined salon ventilatimmdition.
Also halls ventilation condition is shown in table7

Table (7): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaijan Province sport halls ventilation condition in thestudied sample

Salon ventilation conditior] frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 5 125

Below average 6 15.0
Average 12 30.0

Good 11 27.5

Very good 4 10.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls cooling system condition of West Azbaijan province boards:

The sport halls cooling system condition of Wesedmijan province boards In the studied sampléhava in
Table 4-15,that 20% (N=8) inappropriate, 10% (Nbdlow average, 35% (n = 14) average, 25% (n = @6} gand
5% (n = 2) considered the halls cooling system ggryd and 5% have not specified the Cooling systendition.
And cooling system condition is shown in Table8.

Table (8): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaijen Province sport halls cooling system condition ithe studied sample

Cooling system conditior) frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 8 20.0

Below average 4 10.0
Average 14 35.0

Good 10 25.0

Very good 2 5.0

Total 38 95.0

Unanswered 2 5.0
total 40 100.0

Table (9): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaijen Province sport halls heating system condition ithe studied sample

Halls heating condition frequency Frequency percent

Not good 6 15.0
Below average 2 5.0
Average 16 40.0

Good 10 25.0

Very good 4 10.0
Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0
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The sport halls heating System condition of West Azbaijan province boards:

The sport halls Heating System condition of Weseraijan province boards in the studied sampléndsve in
Table 4-16, that 15% (n = 6) not good, 5% (n =&lpty average, 40% (n = 16) average, 25% (N=10) gowtd10%
(N=4) considered it very good .and 5% have not ifipecthe halls heating condition. And also thelfddeating
condition is shown in Table9.

The sport halls flooring condition of West Azerbaipn province boards:

The sport halls flooring condition of West Azerlaaijprovince boards in the studied sample is showhable 4-
17,that 7.5% (N=3) not good, 10% (N=4) below avera®s% (n = 10) average, 42.5% (N=17) good and 10%
(N=4) considered it very good. And 5% have not #jeztthe halls flooring condition. And also spbulls flooring
condition is shown in Table 10.

Table (10): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls flooring system conditionri the studied sample

Halls flooring system conditior} frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 3 7.5

Below average 4 10.0
Average 10 25.0

Good 17 42.5

Very good 4 10.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 4C 100.(

The sport halls height condition of West Azerbaijanprovince boards:

The sport halls height condition of West Azerbaifanvince boards In the studied sample is showTaible 4-18,
that 2.5% (N=1) not good, 5% (n = 2) below averdge5% (n = 7) average, 50% (n = 20) good and 28% &)
considered it very good and 5% have not specifiedsport halls height condition. And also tis ctindi is shown
in Table 11.

Table (11): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls height condition in the stdied sample

Sport Halls height condition frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 1 25
Below average 2 5.0
Average 7 175

Good 20 50.0

Very good 8 20.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls locker room condition of West Azerkijan province boards:
The sport halls locker room condition of West Azapn province boards in the studied sample is shiowl able
4-19, that 20% (n = 8) not good, 17.5% (n = 7) ekwverage, 30% (n = 12) average, 22.5% (n = 9) gooldl5% (n
= 2) considered the sport halls locker room coaditvery good and 5% have not specified the spdls kacker
room condition. And also the halls locker room dtind is shown in Table 12.

Table (12): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaian Province sport halls locker room condition in tfe studied sample

Halls locker room condition frequency Frequency percent

Not good 8 20.0

Below average 7 17.5
Average 12 30.0

Good 9 225
Very good 2 5.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0
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The sport halls hygienic services condition of We#zerbaijan province boards:

The sport halls hygienic services condition of W&seérbaijan province boards in the studied samplshiown in
Table 4-20, that 10% (N=10) not good, 17.5% (n H&lpw average, 32.5% (n = 13) average, 27.5% (Ngtd
and 7.5% (N=3) considered it very good. And 5% hawt specified halls hygienic services conditiomdAalso
sport halls hygienic services condition is showitable 13.

Table (13): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls hygienic services conditiom the studied sample

Halls hygienic services conditiop frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 4 10.0

Below average 7 175
Average 13 325

Good 11 275
Very good 3 7.5

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The Fencing halls ventilation service condition ofVest Azerbaijan province boards:

The sport halls ventilation service condition of 8Azerbaijan province boards in the studied sarigpfown in
Table 4-21, that 17.5% (n = 7) not good, 5% (n b&pw average, 45% (n = 18) average, 22.5% (ngody and
5% (n = 2) considered sport halls ventilation segwtondition very good and 5% of them have nottified sport
halls ventilation service condition. And also isisown in Table 14.

Table (14): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province Fencing halls ventilation service contion in the studied sample

Halls ventilation service condition frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 7 175
Below average 2 5.0
Average 18 45.0

Good 9 225
Very good 2 5.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls Corridor condition of West Azerbaijan province boards:

The sport halls Corridor condition of West Azerhaiprovince boards in the studied sample is shovirable 4-23,
that 10% (N=4) not good , 10% (N=4) below averag®fo (n = 14) average, 32.5% (n = 13) and 7.5% (N=3)
considered it very good and 5% of them have nentified halls corridor condition. And also thisnciition is
shown in Table 15.

Table (15): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls corridor condition in the sudied sample

Halls corridor condition| frequency| Frequency percent

Not good 4 10.0
Below average 4 10.0
Average 14 35.0
Good 13 325
Very good 3 7.5
Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls Educational equipment condition olWest Azerbaijan province boards:

The sport halls Educational equipment conditioh\ast Azerbaijan province boards in the studied $anspshown
in Table 4-25, that 7.5% (N=3) not good, 10% (N=idw average, 20% (n = 8) average, 50% (n = 20§ gowl
7.5%(N=3) considered it very good and 5% of thewehaot identified the sport halls educational eqmépt. And
also this condition is shown in Table 16.
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Table (16): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipgn Province sport halls educational equipment contlon in the studied sample

Halls educational equipment conditignfrequency| Frequency percent

Not good 3 7.5

Below average 4 10.0

Average 8 20.0

Good 20 50.0
Very good 3 7.5

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls space and buildings condition of W& Azerbaijan province boards:

The sport halls space and buildings condition osiVeerbaijan province boards in the studied sarspsdown in
Table 4-26, that 5% (N=2) not good, 20% (n = 8pleblverage, 32.5% (n = 13) average, 27.5% (n gaay and
10% (N=4) considered sport halls space and buitdoandition very good. And 5% of them have not tiied it
and also this condition is shown in Table 17.

Table (17): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls educational equipment contlon in the studied sample

Halls space and buildings conditignfrequency| Freguency percent

Not good 2 5.0

Below average 8 20.0

Average 13 325

Good 11 275

Very good 4 10.0

Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

The sport halls safety condition of West Azerbaijarprovince boards:

The sport halls safety condition of West Azerbaigavince boards in the studied sample is showhaible 4-27,
that 7.5% (N=3) not good, 15% (n = 6) below averd&f¥6 (N=8) average,42.5% (N=17) good and 10% (N=4)
considered halls safety condition very good. anddd%em have not identified it. And also this citiwh is shown

in Table18.

Table (18): Frequency Distribution of West Azarbaipn Province sport halls safety condition in the stied sample

Halls safety conditic | frequenc' | Frequency perce

Not good 3 7.5
Below average 6 15.0
Average 8 20.0
Good 17 42.5

Very good 4 10.0
Total 38 95.0
Unanswered 2 5.0

total 40 100.0

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

Present research whilst has studied the conditidrparformance of sport boards from the view ofrddeeads, also
has evaluated a wide range of variableghis part of research the results and conclsaidrthe study is discussed.
Description of individual manager’s characteristics

In this study, the degree of 5/62 percent of bdadds is BA and 30% of them have MA and higher ekegr
Ghodrati (2000) in the research that was abouttsymters and was similar to this research; 80%poft center
managers in his research had BA degree [5]. As agelh Sabeti's research (1999) similar to thisassh 44% of
sport centers experts had BA degree [1].

With reviewing above researches and other simitardacted researches, Manochehri (1999), can saythisa
research is consistent with mentioned researched s indicates that the responsibility of bodrelads rudder
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assigned to educated peopihysical Education Department has inclination te e educated individuals in this
area and certainly, individuals with higher degrieethese fields can be more successful.

Employment status of sport board heads indicatas T6% of heads were officially employed by goveenin
agencies and had presidency of boards. Eskand¥0)2esearch that is similar to this researchctepid is about
sport centers, the majority of centers managers vedficial [7]. Also in Maryam Saberio’s researcknters
managers were official and indicated that thisaeseis consistent with mentioned researches. Givanworking
in sport boards is honored, it seems that boardshefficial employment is very good because heattsowt mental
and financial preoccupation manage the boards.

Educational degree review of sport board headsates that 17/5% of heads educated in physicalatiduacfield,
30% in management and 52/5% in other academicptiises.

In Sabeti (1999) chordate’s researches and...thatiamitar to this research topic indicate that hbetter condition
compared to this research [1]. However, given thiat procedure is in Iran and sport clubs managéret sport
organizations and federations etc, are in chargeoafsport managers. This problem also is not ireportant in
sport boards. However, given that boards duty aamihg in the field of sports; it is better thegpity be given to
the heads with a degree in physical educationdmpte the boards better.

Work Force Condition and Performance:

The results indicated that 32/5% of the board hémlieved that work force condition and performaircéVest
Azarbaijan is very good and also respectively 27&8rage, 17/5% bad, 20% good, 2/5% very baderms of
scoring the most points allocated to it that ar@ 4¢dores and good option with 52 scores is mone tilaersit is
obvious that no director will not be successfulhwiit the work force in doing the assigned work .@amdény
organization the directors can progress companiprshtheir human work forces and human resouroespiort
boards is very impressive. and Boards that areieffi in terms of human work forcesertainly it would be more
successful and boards that their human resourcesti®fficient and do not cooperate with each otir be
unstable.

Board Programs Condition:

45% of sport board heads believed that programdgliton in terms of accuracy rate, the implementatio
development and the quality of the athlete’s improent etc is average. and 15% of them considergaboil and
very good and 30% bad and 10% considered it vedyilbéerms of scoring the least points allocated tbat are
109 scores that the maximum score is 54 points avitaverage option.

The results of this research part with Ghodrag'sutts (1999) that declared 60% of managers ewlwadtb centers
programs as normal and average [5]. and also iretBabesearch (1999) that sport club programs wadreut
medium; this part results is consistent with prasioesearches [1]. Whatever boards programs hatter be
condition, board’s progress in dimension of pulbli championship and athletes pursue boards pregaaclead
to more satisfaction.

Sport Facilities and Equipment Condition:

Board heads believed about sport facilities andpsgent that 37/5% of boards in terms of precisionsport

equipment and compliance of boards activity reqo@ets is about medium, and 22/5% bad and very bd®5%

good and 15% very good. Also in terms of ratings tipal acquired 132 scores that the most scoeeallarcated to
“average option”. In Sabah’s research (2001) sequipment condition of clubs from the perspectifenanagers
was in desirable condition [8]. Also in NorouziO() sport equipment condition was about mediums Plart

results is consistent with previous researchexording to researcher nowadays sport whetheruiplip or in

championship dimension requires more to sportifasland equipment. And should be diligent in presg and
protecting board’s facilities and equipment andwdiuthorities’ attention to provide sports facdi and equip
boards.

Sport Places and Building Condition:

30% of heads believed that sport places and bgi#diondition is about medium and 22/5% bad and%0ésy bad
and 25% good and 7/5% very good. Also in termsabhg, this goal acquired 113 scores that “gooiboptscore is
40 that is more than other scores.
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Williams (1998) believed that equipment and buildinare effective factor in the rate of youth pgwation in
physical activity [10].

Carroll (1991) also believed that providing faédg and sport equipment and easy access to theffedive factor
in individual membership in sport halls [5].

Mohammadzade (1992) in surveying sport identifaratf West Azarbaijan province describes the nurolbesers
of indoor sport facilities and the rate of theingee, excessive standard [6].

Whilst the consistency of these result parts witvpus researches in similar case, and regartiegiportance of
topic about sport places and buildings; requireagrehensive support of authorities especially mhwrgans that
take the necessary steps towards sport infrastescand preserving and protecting of sport plaocespoviding

every communities requirements besides worthy adl gnanagement is vital. Repairing and maintenafsgort

facilities is not possible without budget and goweent should allocate adequate funds towards ghaces and
buildings; so that our country sport in any respextd at all sport fields has dramatic progressl general offices
in this regard can allocate adequate budget aatlyfisport places and buildings in every respecidtbe equipped.
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